


/A WARNING

Please read carefully each part of this document as well as the User Manual prior to
assembling, installing and using the Track System.

CAUTION: Longevity of the Camso Track System’s components is directly linked to the way the System is
used. Sportive driving, rapid direction changes and repeated fast turns (especially on power steering
vehicles) are not advised. These driving styles increase the risk of derailing and can cause premature
wear and/or major breakdowns on the Track System which will not be covered under normal warranty.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
If your dealer or distributor is unable to solve a problem related to the System, you may contact the Camso support
team from Monday to Friday.

WWW.Camso.Co @ pws.tracksystem@michelin.com
] pie=3 [w] Il @camsopowersports
[=]i® @camsopowersports
Camso inc.

4162, rue Burrill - Local A
Shawinigan, QC G9N 0C3
CANADA

® and mc are trademarks of Camso inc.
All rights reserved. ©2022 Camso inc.
Printed in Canada.



Welcome to the Camso family

Thank you for choosing our Track Systems to make your ride a new beast.

Our products are designed to take you further and help you work harder in all terrain, whether you’re hunting,
ice fishing, caring for your land, reaching your remote cabin, or taking on any outdoor adventure. No matter
where or in what conditions, get there and back safely with your Camso track systems.

Ready to benefit from optimal traction, mobility, stability, and flotation?

Let’'s go make tracks!

REMARKS / CONSTRAINTS

Track systems can create constraints during
installation and/or use. Minor interference may
result and modification to the vehicle may be
necessary.

On this vehicle model, the track system’s design
results in the following constraints and related
recommendations:

* Light interference and minor modifications
possible.

« Temporary vehicule modifications

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECK OF TRACK
SYSTEM SPROCKET RATIO

Scan the QR code to the right and
access the Fitment Guide to validate
the number of teeth on front and rear
sprockets specific to your vehicle
model.

SYMBOLS AND SIGNAL WORDS

This document uses the following signal words
and symbols to emphasize particular information:

/A WARNING

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in
damage to vehicle and Track System components.

NOTE: Indicates supplementary information.

WARNINGS

/A WARNING

Install Track System at an authorized Camso
dealer. Refer to the Warranty section in the User
manual.

WARNING
Wear protectlve gloves and goggles.

WARNING

Immobilize vehlcle on a flat and level surface,
shift transmission into Park and turn engine off.

A WARNING

Raise and install vehicle on secure supports (or
lifting device).

A WARNING

Ensure that the vehicle is immobilized and safe
to work on.

/A WARNING
Beware of hot surfaces that may cause injury.

A WARNING

Moving parts - Hands or fingers caught between
moving parts of the equipment present a danger
to life or limb.

/A WARNING

Do not place any part of your body under the
vehicle unless it is securely placed on
appropriate stands. Severe injuries could occur
if the vehicle collapses or moves. Do not use a
lifting device as a secure stand.




PARTS LIST

CAUTION: Before beginning the installation, make sure that you have received all the components included in
the parts lists below.

ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION QTy
A 1004-38-0460 | FRONT BRACKET KIT 1
1 - ANTI-ROTATION FRONT BRACKET - LH 1
2 - ANTI-ROTATION FRONT BRACKET - RH 1
3 - FRONT BRACKET COVER - LH 1
4 - FRONT BRACKET COVER - RH 1
5 1033-10-0055 | HEXBOLT-HCS, M10-1.5X55, 8.8, ZP, DIN931 4
6 1074-10-0001 | NYLON NUT - FNN, M10-1.5, 8, ZP, DIN6926 4

ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION QTy
B 1005-38-0490 | REAR BRACKET KIT 1
1 - ANTI-ROTATION REAR BRACKET 2
2 1033-10-0120 | HEXBOLT- HCS, M10-1.5X120, 8.8, ZP, DIN931 2
3 1074-10-0001 | NYLON NUT - FNN, M10-1.5, 8, ZP, DIN6926 2

A P @ ITEM| PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY
| ‘ : | c 1003-77-3500 | STEERING LIMITER ASSY 1
1 - THREADED DISK 2
2 | 1003-77-3560 | CABLE ASSY 2
3 1033-10-0060 | HEX BOLT- HCS, M10-1.5X60, 8.8, ZP, DIN931 2
4 1033-10-2026 | BOLT - HCSW,M10-1.5X25,8.8,ZP,TL,DIN933 2
| 5 1050-00-0200 | STEP SPACER 2
6 1060-00-0004 | WASHER - W, 7/16X1.0X0.072, 8, ZP, USS 2
7 1071-10-0001 | NYLON NUT - NN, M10-1.5, ZP, 8, DIN982 2




TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Recommended torque specifications according to
bolt size and grade.

GRADE
DIMENSION
Nm Ib-ft
M6-1.0 10 7
M8-1.25 25 18 33 24
M10-1.5 50 37 70 52
M12-1.75 90 66 125 92

NOTE: Use a thread locker (Loctite 262 or equivalent)
at the specific points of the System indicated in
the User Manual’s exploded views.

INFORMATION

1. For most vehicles, directional arrows have been cut
out of some components in the anchor bracket kits.
Make sure the arrows point toward the front of the
vehicle when installing the brackets. See Fig. 1

FRONT

Fig. 1

PREPARATION

1. Set each Track System unit near the position
indicated by the sticker affixed on the frame.

2

Fig. 2

** IMPORTANT: Start by installing the REAR Track
Systems first. **

REAR TRACK SYSTEM INSTALLATION

1. Remove rear wheels. Make sure that wheel studs
and wheel hubs are free of dirt.

2. If needed, remove CV joint protectors.

3. Remove bolt, washers and spacer bushings from
rear stabilizing rod end. See Fig. 3

Fig. 3




4. Insert bolt in the rear anchor bracket (B1-B2) as
shown in Fig. 4

Fig. 4

CAUTION: Make sure that the bolt is inserted in the
right direction. See Fig. 5

Fig. 5

5. Loosen and remove bolt (1) that links lower rear
suspension arm to wheel hub. See Fig. 6

Fig. 6

6. Position anchor bracket (B1) under rear suspension
arm. See Fig. 7

Fig. 7

7. Hook back end of bracket (B1) to the suspension
arm’s reinforcing plate and pivot front end up to align
holes in bracket with holes in suspension arm. See
Fig. 8

Fig. 8

8. Insert new M10x120mm bolt (B2) through anchor
bracket, suspension arm, and wheel hub. Secure
assembly using the provided new M10 nut (B3).
Tighten nut to 50 Nem [37 Ib-ft] of torque. See Fig. 9

)

Fig. 9




9. Secure undercarriage to rear hub using the
vehicle’s lug nuts. Use bolt circle 110 mm. See
Fig. 10

CAUTION: If needed, take rubber protector off
of hub.

CAUTION: Follow torque specification indicated by
vehicle manufacturer when tightening wheel nuts.

10.Attach stabilizing rod (2) to anchor bracket (1),
using the long spacer bushing (3), short spacer
bushing (4), flat washer (5) and nut (6). Torque to
70 Nem [52 Ib-ft]. See Fig. 11

CAUTION: Components must be assembled in the
order shown.

Fig. 11

11. Verify that spring assembly bolt (7) is tightened to
the recommended torque specification: 75 Nem [55
Ibeft]. Refer to Fig. 12

Fig. 12

12.Inspect the rear track systems and ensure that all
mounting bolts were correctly tightened during
installation.




FRONT TRACK SYSTEM 5. Position bottom part of anchor bracket assembly

(A1-A2) under lower suspension arm. Position

INSTALLATION bracket cover (A3-A4) over suspension arm. Align

1. Remove front wheels. Make sure that wheel studs holes and insert the cover's tenon in the mortise cut
and wheel hubs are free of dirt. in the bottom part. Refer to Fig. 16

2. If applicable, remove CV joint protectors. -

3. Remove bolts, nuts, washers and bushings from f®‘
front stabilizing rod ends as shown in Fig. 13 A

Fig. 16

6. Insert the M10x55 mm bolts (A5) through the

Fig. 13 bottom and secure the two parts together with the
nuts (AB) provided. Tighten assembly to 50 Nem [37
4. Insert bolt in front anchor brackets (A1-A2) as Ib+ft] of torque. See Fig. 17

shown in Fig. 14

Fig. 17

Fig. 14

CAUTION: Make sure that the bolt is inserted in the
right direction. See Fig. 15

Fig. 15




7. Secure undercarriage to rear hub re-using the
vehicle’s lug nuts. Use bolt circle 110 mm. See
Fig. 18

CAUTION: If needed, take rubber protector off
of hub.

CAUTION: Follow torque specification indicated by
vehicle manufacturer when tightening wheel nuts.

8. Attach the stabilizing rod (2) to the anchor bracket
(A1), using the two spacers (3), washer (4), and nut
(5). Torque to 70 Nem [52 Ib-ft]. Refer to Fig. 19

CAUTION: Components must be assembled in the
order shown.

9. Verify that spring assembly bolt (6) is tightened to
the recommended torque specification: 75 Nem [55
Ibft]. Refer to Fig. 20

Fig. 20

CAUTION: Verify front brake hose (1) routing.
Modify hose angle or attach hose to eliminate the
risk of interference with the track. See Fig. 21




STEERING LIMITER INSTALLATION 12.Attach steering limiter cable assembly under anchor
bracket using bolt (C3) inserted through bracket

10.Assemble steering limiter cables (C2), aluminum cover, washer (C6), and nut (C7). Tighten nut to 50
disks (C1) and step spacers (C5) together as N+m [37 Ib-ft]. Refer to Fig. 24
shown on Fig. 22 NOTE: Make sure arrow on top of aluminum disk

points towards front of vehicle.

FRONT

Pl _

Fig. 22

IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT

11.Apply grease evenly all around step spacer bushing

(C5) and in hole of aluminum disk (C1) when 13.Make sure aluminum disk pivot point is installed in
assembling these parts together. See Fig. 23 front of steering limiter cable. See Fig. 25
FRONT
L Pivot Point Pivot Point |

O

Fig. 23

10






ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION: The Track System is designed to
provide the best traction performance and
floatability. Adjustments such as alignment, track
tension, and angle of attack are necessary for
optimal System performance. For more
information on these adjustments, refer to the
document entitlted ADJUSTMENTS or to the USER
MANUAL provided with the installation kit specific
to the vehicle.

REMOVAL

CAUTION: Leaving the anti-rotation anchor
brackets attached to the suspension arms, after
having removed the Track Systems, could cause
interference which might damage the vehicle.
Remove all Track System anti-rotation mechanism
components installed on the vehicle before
reinstalling the wheels.

CAUTION: Track Systems mounted on a vehicle
increase ground clearance and stability. Be careful
after re-installing your wheels; the handling
caracteristics of the vehicle will differ from those
produced by Track Systems.

STORAGE

CAUTION: Contaminants can alter and corrode the
moving parts of the Track System during storage. It
is strongly recommended to perform the
prescribed maintenance before storing the Track
System.

Dealer or distributor phone number:

Serial number:

Date of purchase:

12


















‘uole||elsul | 8p SJo| JUBWS}08.I00
Solles 919 JUO suojnoq s8] shol anb lJainsses
1o oloue uonoes) op sowglsAs sa| Jeyoadsu|Zl

z1 bi4

Z1 "B14 [ideq| gG] WeN G/ : @purWWOIaI 8]dNOD
ne 91as 1sa () Hossal np uonoq 8] anb Jayuaa L

L1 B4

‘anbipul aipuio,| suep
s$9991d s3] J9|qWIasSE,p SNOA-ZaINSSY :NOILNILLY

L1 "Bi4 el JIoA “[ideq
Z2S] weN 0/ 8p 91dnoo un e Jauiss *(9) uenbojqoine
noJo9,| ap 18 (G) 9jj||puol | ap ‘() WNoo Jnaodedss |
ap ‘(g) Buo| snaoedss,| ap apie| e (}) uoisuadsns
op obeioue| e (g) Jnajesiigels seiq 9| Jaxi40l

oL ‘6i4

*a|N21Y9dA np juesrqe; 9| sed anbipui abeuias ap
9|dnoo ne anoJ ap SN0Jo9 s3] 191198 :NOILNILLY

‘nal| e A |1,s ‘nakow np
onoyojnoed ua Jnajoajoud 3| 424139y :NOILNILLY

0l 'B14 e JIop "ouIblLIO,p ©N0J 8P SN0IOY SB|
1o ww 011@ op abedlad ap 8j0isd 8| JosIn ‘eisLle
anoJ op nakow ne uoloel) ap aWalsAs 9| Joxi{ ‘6



6 b4

@)

6 Bi4 e| 41oA [1d-q] €] WeN 0G
ap 9|dnoo un e noJog,| Jaaias 1uino} (£9) OLIN holod
[9ANOU 9| juesin us abejquiasse,| Joxi4 "@noJ ap
nafow 9| 10 uoisuadsns ap seiq 9| ‘obeioue | Sionel
e (gg) WWQZLXOLIN uUojnog neaAnou 9| Jalgsu|

g 'bi4

g "Bi14 e JIop "uoisuadsns
9p seiq np Sjuelsixa snoJ} xne abeioue,| ap snoly
s9| Joubije inod jney o] sion abeioue,| ap jueae,|
Ja)0AId 18 uolsuadsns ap seiq np uojual ap anbed
e| e (1g) obeloue,| ap «DH» UD BIdlLIE| JBYD0I00Y

. 614

n
VA,
> K0
o
1

J ‘B4 e| JioA "alolLle uoisuadsns ap JnaLdul
selq 9] snos (g) obeiouep anbed e Jsoe|d

‘8

L

9

9 614 €| JIoA

"alallie anoJ ap nakow ne uoisuadsns ap JnaLigjul
selq 9| aljal Inb (L) uojnog 9| Jainal }o Jessineg G

G b4

G "B14 €] JIOA "Suas uoq 3| suep

uojnoq 9| J3IISULP SNOA-zainssy :NOILNILLVY

¥ "Bi4

¥ *Bi4 e| e a5uow anb |a) aisllie uoisuadsns ap

(1g) sebelioue sep unoeyo Suep suUojnod sa| Jelgsu| {



¢ 614

¢ "Bi4 e| JIop
"2J911Ie SOW)SAS Sap SsInajesi|ige)s seiq sap sa|njol
sop sinadedse )@ s9||OpuUOs ‘SUOINOg S| JBASIUT '§

‘allessaogu
IS ‘enbnguioowoy juiol ap sinsjosjoud s9| Jaudy ‘¢

‘g)9|es ap sjdwaxa Juos anol ap xnakow s9| 19
suolnob sa| anb Jainsse g "aiguIe SBN0J SO JOASIUT |

NOILVTIVLSNI - JHIIHEV SIINILSAS

»» JHIIHHY 9|[lUdBYd 8p
saw)sAs sap uone|ejsul| Jed 19ngaQ :LNVLHOINI +x

2\ R W
< = 2 N A ) lo |
% ) A\ !
. X \
N S \
¢ ) _ L
— \
D 3
y
A\
A\

\ \ Z \//}//W ) > \////Am 1‘\\\

Z ‘B4 e| 1o "sisseyd ne agsodde
apenbpng,| JUns a9nbipul  uone|elsulp  uonisod
es op said uonoel; ap awIsAs anbeyd lusoe|ld ‘|

NOILVdVdIdd

| B14

INVAV

| "Bi4 "10-s9]j90 ap abe|quiasse,| B 9|N2IYSA NP JUBAR |
sJoA jusjuiod sayog|) S99 anb Jainsse,S "sabeloue
sap sojuesodwod saulenuad  suep  se9dnoogp
JUOS 9INJIYSA np jueae,| juenbipul sayogyy seq ‘L

NOILVIN™NOANI

Angjesiinpn,|
ap J[anuey np s8asojdxse SanAa xne sanbipul
syoipus xne ‘usjeainbg,] no ‘zgg 8}13907
adA} ep jojiy ep abeoojq ap s8jed aun JssiN ‘J1ON

26 Gzl 99 06 GLL-CLIN
zs 0L 1€ 0S G'1-0LIN
144 e 8l Gz GZ'1L-8N
. ol 0'L-9N
1d-q WN
NOISNaWIA
aavyo

"suo|noq sap sepelb s8] 18 suoisuswip
S9| UO|esS Sapuewwodas abesss sp s8|dno)

JdOVHd3S 3d S31dNOD




Z |286NIA ‘8 ‘dZ ‘S'L-0LIN ‘NN - NOTAN NOY¥O3Z | L000-0L-120} L
4 SSN ‘dZ '8 '220°0X0"kX9L/L ‘M - 3113ANOY | ¥000-00-090} 9
4 dN3advds3a | 00¢0-00-0S01 S
Z |€€6NIAQ“1L'dZ'8'8'GZXS L-0LIN ‘MSOH-NOINOE | 9202-0L-E€0L 14
4 JE6NIA ‘dZ ‘8'8 '09XS L-0LIN 'SOH - NOTNO8 | 0900-0L-€€0L €
4 F19NISSY 319yD | 095€-22-€001 4
4 3313714 37T3ANOY - 2
2 J79N3ISSY 3LINANOD 3d ¥NALINIT 37dYD | 00§€-22-€001 o]
310 NOILdI{Os3a 303id # IN3LI
4 9Z69NIA 'dZ ‘8 'S'L-0LIN ‘NN4-NOTAN NO¥OF | L000-0L-¥20) €
Z |L€6NIA ‘dZ '8'8 ‘0ZLXS L-0LN ‘SOH-NOINOE | 0ZL0-0L-E€€0} 4
4 FHIIHHVY NOILVLOY-ILNY JOVHONY - 3
2 I IHHY IOVHONY ITdNISNI | 0610-8€-G001 g
310 NOILdI{Os3a 303id # IN3LI 777777777777777 ) :{ 777777777777777777

9269NIA ‘dZ ‘8 ‘S L-0L ‘NN4-NOTAN Nnoyo3a 1000-0}-¥20) 9 i i
LEBNIA ‘dZ ‘88 ‘GSXS L-0LIN ‘SOH-NOTNOg | SS00-0L-€€0L g i i

l {d - INVAY NOILV10Y-ILNY LH43IANOD - 74 i i

L VO - INVAY NOILV1OY-ILNV 143IANOD - € i i

L Hd - INVAY NOILVLOY-ILNY IOVHONY - 4 i i

L VO - INVAY NOILV1OY-ILNY IDOVHONY - I i i

L INVAV 39VHONY FT9NISNI | 09+0-8€-¥001 A\ i '9 i
110 NOILdIN0S3a 3031d# | WaL L - O ]

‘a|quIasud 199 ap sadaid ap sa)sl| S9|
suep sasn[oul sajuesodwod S| S83N0} NHaJ JIOAR,P SNOA-ZaINSSE ‘uoije|elsul,| 1aInqop ap JUeAY :NOILNILLY

S$303id 3d S31SI1



Juauewlad poddns awwod abeas|
ap Jiisodsip un Jasyin sed aN ‘seAelb sainssa|q
Sop Jauuoiseddo jesnod e@d ‘Jaoe|dop as no
J9SIBA JleAap 8|NdIYaA 9| IS “saldoidde spoddns
sop Jns asodal au 19-1Nj92 anb sulow e ajnNdIyoA
9| snos sdiod np saied sap Jasodxe siewel aN

INJNISSILYANY

"JIoW ap No saAelb sainsss|q ap senbsu
S9| J8)IAD P Ule JusWBANOW U sadald sep ulo)|
s1610p S8| NO Sulew S| JapJes) - S8|Iqow S8d9ld

INJWISSILYIAV

"'sa.n|niq sep Jesneo
Jusielinod Inb sepneyd sedeuNns xne uonusny

INJWISSILYIAV

"9)1IN23S ud Jg||leAed) A 1nad uo,nb
1@ 9lIqowwl ualq 1S9 9IN2IYdA 8] anb Jainsse,s

INJWISSILYIAV VWV

"salie)inogs (ebens| ap Jisodsip no)
spoddns sap Uns 8|N2IYDA 3] J9||BISuUl 18 JI9ASIN0S

ININISSILYANY VW

"Jndjow 8| Joadnod
19 )Yded B UOISS|wSuel} B| aJjdW ‘NnesAlu ne
1} aue|d 82BeuNS BUN INS 9|NJIYDA 9| Jasi|iqoww|

INJWISSILYIAV

'sIn8)09)0.4d SaIlaA Sap 18 sjueb sap Jspod
ININISSILIIANVY WV

‘saJiejuswglddns sjuswsubiasua. sep apoddy (31 ON

*9J|Iludayd ap sawalshAs xne
}9@ 9IN2IYdA ne sabewwop sap Jaulesjud jesinod
‘19}IA9,] & sed juainled au uo Is ‘Inb asnaisbuep
juswalgissod uonenys aun anbipu] :NOILNILIV

‘'saAelb S8INsSS8|q SOp NO oW e[ Jauleljud
yeunod ‘syAg| e sed jusinled au uo 1S ‘Inb
asnaJabuep juswaqissod uonenyis aun anbipuj

ININISSILYANY VW

:Jalnoiued us sjusweaublasual
sap Jaublnos ap uye SjueAINS sinajedlpul sjow
19 S9|0qWIAS S9| ‘UBWNOOpP 80 suep ‘esljin uQ

SHN3ILVOIANI SION 13 S3T09NAS

"9]NJIYSA 8JJ0A 9p djopow
ne s9I00SSe suljogJeq sap aJallie 18
JUBAEB SJUBP 9P S8IQWIOU S| JapleA
10 uoneaydde,p apinb ne Japadoe
Jnod aj104p B YO 9p092 9| JsuuedS

‘NOILVTIVLSNI LNVAY S3INFLSAS
S3d SOIlvd S3Ad  NOILVAIVA

*Inajesi|in,| ap janueyy
Np a)ueJ/es) uold8sS e| JIoA 9slolne oswe)
2J1BUUOISSBOUOD UN Zayd BWwa)sAs 8| Ja|eisu|

INJWISSILYIANV

SLIN3INISSILHINVY

3|N2IYSA nNp saliesodwa) SUOEOLIPON  »

"s9|qIssod sainaulw

suoneoylpow 1@  sedualouslul  salebo .

'SOJUBAINS SUOIIEPUBWIWODSI }d SBJUIBIUOD SI)|
auUOISEBI20 UBISOp 9| ‘9|NJIYSA 8p 8j9pow 82 Inod
"9|N2IYdA ne Jsjlodde e ainaulw uolesyipow

ap no aoualgusul aiobg| ap ayjqissod e A
[| "uonEesI|N,| 8p NO UOHIe||BISul,| B SJO| SSJUIBIUOD
sop Jasouab 1nad sojuayo op BwdlsAs un

S31INIVHLNOD / S3NOHVINIS

jseoel) sa) sie} ‘za||y

¢selewndo uosiepoly aun,p 18 SIGEIS BUN,P ‘|IGOL BUN,P ‘UOIdEI} SUN,P JBIDYBUS] € Joid

"oswe) S9||ludyd ap SOWBISAS SO} DOAE 9}1INJYS B)N0) US JIUBASI
10 alpual A} sedinod ny ‘suoiipuod sajjenb suep 18 no auodwi nad “Jie uigid us ainjusAe aun p ajgnb e| e no
9]0SI }9|BYD U0} SISA 8}N0J US ‘Ulelld) Uo} Jluajasjua,p ulel} us ‘eoe|b uns ayoad e| e ‘asseyd e| e slos n} anb
‘sulelsa)} sa| snoj Jns Joj snid JojieAed) ap aipewlad 8} }o ulo] snid Jeuswe ) Jnod snduod Juos synpoid SoN

"900.9) 819Q 8un 8|NJIYSA U0} 8p adie) Jnod Sa||lusyd ap SaWaISAS SOU ISIOYD JIOAR,P 10J8\

oswie9) 9|jlwej B] Suep anuaAualg









